A product of VULCAN-HART LOUISVILLE, KY 40201-0696
F25125 (March 2003)
- NOTICE -
This Manual is prepared for the use of trained Vulcan Service
Technicians and should not be used by those not properly
qualified. If you have attended a Vulcan Service School for this
product, you may be qualified to perform all the procedures
described in this manual.

are available in batteries of two to six.
An RO Frymate (dump station) can be configured in a battery with fryers 15 1/2" or 21" in width.
Model Designations
Models and Features
MODEL
FEATURES
FRYER
WIDTH
(INCHES)
SHORTENING
CAPACITY
(POUNDS)
FRY
TANK
COOKING
CONTROL
GR25 1 10 1/2 25-30 Full Thermostat
GR35  15 1/2 35-40 Full Thermostat
GR45  15 1/2 45-50 Full Thermostat
GR65  21 65-70 Full Thermostat
GR85  21 85-90 Full Thermostat
RO15
(Frymate)  15 1/2
RO21
(Frymate)  21
RO21S
(Frymate)  21
NOTE: 1.  Available in battery configurations only.
GR SERIES GAS FRYERS - GENERAL
F25125 (March 2003) Page 4 of  24
KLEENSCREEN FILTERING
SYSTEM
The new Kleenscreen filtering system has been
integrated into the GR Series fryer battery. The filter
is housed in a pull-out drawer assembly at the base
of the fryer. The filtering components in the drawer
include a stainless steel filter tank, crumb-catch
basket and a dual element mesh filter screen. With
the filter drawer closed, a self-seating oil return line
provides the path to return the filtered oil to the fry
tank.
This system is designed to provide a thorough and
easy method for filtering shortening.
Some of the benefits include:
• Self-contained system eliminating the use of
external filter equipment.
• Paperless filtering system.
• Easy to clean and low maintenance.
The Kleenscreen fryer battery still utilizes many of
the same components as the single floor model and
Non-Filter ready battery fryers.
Kleenscreen fryer batteries are available in a
minimum of two and a maximum of six fryer
sections. The fryer size of each section is identical.
An RO Frymate (dump station) can also be included
as one or more of the sections.
Model Designations
Models and Features
MODEL
FEATURES
FRYER
WIDTH
(INCHES)
SHORTENING
CAPACITY
PER FRYER
(POUNDS)
 KLEENSCREEN FILTER
PAN CAPACITY
(POUNDS)
FRY
TANK
COOKING
CONTROL
2GR35F 1 31 35-40 80 Full Thermostat
2GR45F 1 31 45-50 80 Full Thermostat
2GR65F 2 42 65-70 130 Full Thermostat
2GR85F 2 42 85-90 130 Full Thermostat
RO15
(Frymate) 15 1/2
RO21
(Frymate) 21
RO21S
(Frymate) 21
NOTES: 1. For each additional fryer section, add 15 1/2" to the width.
2. For each additional fryer section, add 21" to the width.
 GR SERIES GAS FRYERS - REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF PARTS
F25125 (March 2003)Page 5 of  24
SPECIFICATIONS
Electrical
• 120VAC supply for Filter-Ready fryers and
Kleenscreen filter models only. The filter pump
motor draws approximately 5 amps.
Gas Pressures
Manifold (per fryer section):
• Natural - 4" W.C.
• Propane - 10" W.C.
Building supply pressure (Min):
• Natural - 5" W.C. (7" W.C. battery units)
• Propane - 11" W.C. (12" W.C. battery units)
NOTE: Propane or Natural gases -14" W.C. (Max).
Input BTU Rating
GR SERIES NO. OF
TUBES BTU/HR/SECTION
GR25, GR25F 2 60,000
GR35, GR35F 3 90,000
GR45, GR45F 4 120,000
GR65, GR65F 5 150,000
GR85, GR85F 5 150,000
TOOLS
Standard
• Standard set of hand tools.
• VOM with AC current tester.
NOTE: Any quality VOM with a sensitivity of
20,000 ohms per volt can be used.
• Temperature tester (thermocouple type).
• U-Tube Manometer.
• Pipe joint compound suitable for use with
propane gas.
REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF PARTS
FRONT PANEL
WARNING: DISCONNECT THE
ELECTRICAL POWER TO THE
MACHINE AND FOLLOW LOCKOUT /
TAGOUT PROCEDURES.
1. Open fryer door and remove screws from front
panel.